NATIONAL ASSEMBLY
QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY
PARLIAMENTARY QUESTION NO: 2710
DATE OF QUESTION: 08 SEPTEMBER 2017
DATE OF SUBMISSION: 22 SEPTEMBER 2017
Adv G Breytenbach (DA) to ask the Minister of Justice and Correctional Services: 
(a) What is the total number of official international trips that the National Director of Public Prosecutions, Mr Shaun Abrahams, undertook since 16 June 2015 and (b) what was the (i) destination, (ii) purpose, (iii) cost of flights, (iv) cost of accommodation, (v) name of each hotel where the specified person stayed and (vi) total of subsistence costs incurred in each case for (aa) the specified person and (bb) each accompanying person? 
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REPLY:

(a) The National Director of Public Prosecutions has informed me that he undertook 15 international trips since                16 June 2015.
(b) The tables below give details of the international trips undertaken by the NDPP and accompanying persons:
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DATE  (i) DESTINATION (ii) PURPOSE

(iii) Flight 

Cost

(iv) Accomodation 

Cost

(v) Hotel Name (iv) S&T Paid

Adv. S.K. Abrahams  NDPP 87 656.23              34 518.40  Hotel Plaza Tour Eiffel               11 277.09 

Adv M Govender Acting SD: SCCU 70 746.23              24 188.40  Hotel Plaza Tour Eiffel  8797.01

Adv. S.K. Abrahams  NDPP      56 127.23   Donation   Grand Ankara Hotel                  5 277.22 

Adv. J.P. Pretorius  Acting SD: PCLU      56 487.23   Donation   Grand Ankara Hotel                  6 356.23 

Adv. S.K. Abrahams  NDPP      33 908.69               10 488.40   Conrad Cairo Hotel                    665.28 

Adv. S. Mzinyathi  DPP: NG      42 374.23   Donation   Cairo Hotel                  1 354.26 

Adv. X.J. Khanyile  DPP: Free State       42 374.23   Donation   Cairo Hotel                 4 885.61 

Adv. S.K. Abrahams  NDPP

19 421.23

              19 068.40 

Southern Sun Dar Es 

Salaam

               2 678.26 

Adv. S. Mzinyathi 

Acting Deputy National 

Director: NPS 

19 421.23

                8 268.40 

Southern Sun Dar Es 

Salaam

 not yet claimed  

Dr JP Pretorius, SC Acting SD: PCLU

19 421.23

                9 623.40 

Southern Sun Dar Es 

Salaam

               4 893.32 

Mr D Adam Special Advisor to NDPP

19 421.23

                9 623.40 

Southern Sun Dar Es 

Salaam

               5 200.69 

Adv. S.K. Abrahams  NDPP    183 069.49   Donation   Westin St. Francis                 1 183.10 

Adv. S. Mzinyathi  Acting DNDPP: NPS     167 338.95   Donation   Westin St. Francis                 3 439.26 

Adv. S.K. Abrahams  NDPP      59 092.29               12 320.00   Royal Tulip Brasilia                  5 352.20 

Adv. I. Thenga  DPP: Limpopo      59 092.29                 5 565.00   Royal Tulip Brasilia                  5 433.20 

VIP Protector  VIP Protector: NDPP       37 404.29                 5 565.00   Royal Tulip Brasilia                  4 683.20 

Adv. S.K. Abrahams NDPP 60 995.29                7 915.00   Beijing Hotel    not yet claimed  

Mr. M. Voller   Legal Advisor: NDPP 60 051.29 15930 Beijing Hotel    not yet claimed  

Ms. B. Makeke CD: Communications 60 051.29 15930 Beijing Hotel    not yet claimed  

Mr C. Sibiya 

Dep. Dir: OPS (Risk & 

Sec) 

60 051.29 15930 Beijing Hotel    not yet claimed  

VIP Protector  VIP Protector: NDPP 59 153.29                5 640.00   Beijing Hotel                  3 510.62 

Tanzania 

Cairo, Egypt 

San Francisco, 

California, USA

Brasilia, Brazil 

Beijing, China 

Ankara, Turkey 

Paris, France 

22

nd



Annual Conference and General

Meeting ofthe International Association

of Prosecutors

10 – 15 

September 2017

The 3

rd



Heads of Prosecution Services

Meeting of the BRICS Countries

23 – 24 August 

2017

The295

th



AnniversaryoftheFoundation

of the Russian Prosecution Service  

12-Jan-17

MeetingswiththeGeneralProsecutorof

the Supreme Court of Appeal of the

Republic of Turkey 

20 – 25 March 

2017 

Africa Prosecutors Association (APA)

EXCO meeting 

29 – 30 March 

2017 

To attend the FATF Financial Action Task 

Force) group meetng

19 - 25 February 

2017

TOTAL NUMBER OF OFFICIAL INTERNATIONAL TRIPS UNDERTAKEN BETWEEN JANUARY AND SEPTEMBER 2017

SPECIFIED PERSON (aa) AND 

ACCOMPANYING PERSON (bb)

The Conference of Western Attorneys

General (CWAG) Annual Meeting

02 – 03 August 

2017

Engaged with law enforcement on 

Security matters 

06-08 June 2017

Adv. S.K. Abrahams  NDPP Moscow, Russia       77 339.69   Donation   Metropol Hotel                  9 774.96 
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DATE  (i) DESTINATION (ii) PURPOSE (iii) Flight Cost 

(iv) Accomodation 

Cost

(v) Hotel Name (vi) S&T Paid

Adv. S.K. Abrahams NDPP             84 693.72                    20 435.40  The Mayflower Hotel                 4 317.40 

                   20 435.40  The Mayflower Hotel    Did not claim 

SPECIFIED PERSON (aa) 

AND ACCOMPANYING 

TOTAL NUMBER OF OFFICIAL INTERNATIONAL TRIPS UNDERTAKEN FROM JUNE 2015

Engagedindiscussionsrelatingto

alleged fraud and corruption 

25 - 28 October 

2015

            86 738.72  DNDPP Adv. N. Jiba 

Washington DC,

USA


image2.emf
DATE  (i) DESTINATION (ii) PURPOSE (iii) Flight Cost 

(iv) Accomodation 

Cost

(v) Hotel Name (vi) S&T Paid

Adv. S.K. Abrahams 

Adv. S. Mzinyathi  DPP: North Gauteng          7 818.72                12 549.40   Hotel Avenida              2 966.48 

Adv. S.K. Abrahams  NDPP        21 231.23 

R 11 420.00

 Sheraton Club Level King              2 464.50 

VIP Protector  VIP Protector         15 749.23 

R 10 160.00

 Sheraton Club Level King              2 179.50 

VIP Protector  VIP Protector         15 749.23 

R 10 160.00

 Sheraton Club Level King              2 379.50 

Adv. S.K. Abrahams  NDPP        22 299.23                43 073.40   Epic Sana Luanda            10 641.38 

Adv. S. Mzinyathi  DPP: NG        22 299.23                26 483.40   Epic Sana Luanda            10 146.46 

Adv/ X. Khanyile  DPP: Free State         22 299.23                26 483.40   Epic Sana Luanda            10 146.46 

Adv. S.K. Abrahams  NDPP        90 649.23                49 680.86   The Marker Hotel              9 892.13 

Adv. B. Downer, SC DDPP: Western Cape         28 454.17                27 943.97   The Marker Hotel            11 323.49 

Adv. L. Mahlati, SC DPP Eastern Cape         90 649.23                24 222.86   The Marker Hotel            10 010.70 

Adv. D. Ngobeni  SSA: North Gauteng         22 367.23                14 318.40   The Marker Hotel            12 687.52 

Adv. C.J. De Jongh  SA: Western Cape        22 367.23                14 318.40   The Marker Hotel              7 959.58 

Adv. C. Breytenbach (Ford)SA: Western Cape        22 367.23                14 318.40   The Marker Hotel              7 959.58 

Adv. S.K. Abrahams  NDPP        27 716.23                  8 807.86   Hotel Tropico Executive              6 396.34 

Adv. T. Majokweni SDPP: SOCA  Donation   Donation  Hotel Tropico Executive              9 418.82 

Mr. D. Adam  SDPP: OWP  Donation    Donation   Hotel Tropico Executive            12 287.57 

Adv. X.J Khanyile  DPP: Free State         22 070.23                15 632.86   Hotel Tropico Executive            15 453.63 

Adv. M. Munyembate

(Munlo)

DDPP: AFU          5 020.23                18 724.86   Hotel Tropico Executive              6 653.21 

Adv. P. Selahle  SSA: SCU          5 020.23                12 287.00   Hotel Tropico Executive              7 442.50 

Adv. D. Bruwer  SSA: ONDPP           5 020.23                18 680.40   Hotel Tropico Executive              6 396.34 

Adv. S.K. Abrahams  NDPP      122 886.73   Donation  San Ya Resort               5 662.65 

Dr. J.P. Pretorius, SC ASDPP: PCLU      122 318.23   Donation   San Ya Resort               5 142.20 

Adv. M. Govender  ASDPP: SCCU      122 196.73   Donation   San Ya Resort               6 673.86 

Ms C Nameka DPP  Office Free State         82 491.73   Donation   San Ya Resort               5 142.20 

2nd BRICS Head of Prosecutors Meeting

29November–02

December 2016 

Sanya City, 

Hainana Province, 

China 

Africa Prosecutors Association (APA)

Executive and Strategic Committee

meeting 

13 – 14 July 2016 Luanda, Angola 

The 42

nd



Meeting of the IAP Executive

Committee on 10 September 2016 as well 

as the 21

st



Annual Conference and

General Meeting of the IAP 

11–15 September

2016

The 11

th



Africa Prosecutors Association

Conference and Annual General Meeting

15–19November

2016

Luanda, Angola 

Dublin, Ireland 

            2 966.48 

TOTAL NUMBER OF OFFICIAL INTERNATIONAL TRIPS UNDERTAKEN BETWEEN FEBRUARY AND DECEMBER 2016

SPECIFIED PERSON (aa) AND ACCOMPANYING 

PERSON (bb)

Memorial Lecture in Honour of the Late

Ms. Joan Kagezi under the theme

“Fighting Terrorism and Organised Crime”

28-Apr-16

NDPP          8 865.00                12 548.40 

Meeting with the Attorney General of the 

Republic of Mozambique and the NDPP 

on bilateral issues 

15 – 17 February 

2016

Mozambique

Kampala, Uganda 

 Hotel Avenida 
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Adv G Breytenbach (DA) to ask the Minister of Justice and Correctional Services: 

 

(a

) 

What is the total n

umber of official international trips that the National Director of 

Public Prosecutions, Mr Shaun Abrahams, undertook since 16 June 2015 and (b) what 

was the (i) destination, (ii) purpose, (iii) cost of flights, (iv) cost of accommodation, (v) 

name of each

 

hotel where the specified person stayed and (vi) total of subsistence 

costs incurred in each case for (aa) the specified person and (bb) each accompanying 

person? 
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